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IN RE:  APPEAL OF READING PARKING 

AUTHORITY RELATIVE TO PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 625 MCKNIGHT STREET, 

CITY OF READING, BERKS COUNTY, 

PENNSYLVANIA  

 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING 

BOARD OF THE CITY OF READING, 

PENNSYLVANIA 

 

APPEAL NO. 2022-47 

 

VARIANCE, INTERPRETATION 

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

 

DECISION OF THE ZONING HEARING 

BOARD OF THE CITY OF READING 

 

AND NOW, this 11th day of January, 2023 a hearing having been held on December 14, 2022, 

upon the application of the Reading Parking Authority, notice of such hearing having been first sent and 

advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code and the 

City of Reading Zoning Ordinance, as amended, the Zoning Hearing Board of the City of Reading 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Zoning Board”) renders the following decision: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Zoning Board finds the following facts: 

1. Applicant is the Reading Parking Authority with a principal mailing address of 613 

Franklin Street, Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania 19602 (hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant”). 

2. Applicant is the fee simple owner of the real property located at 625 McKnight Street, 

City of Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the “Subject Property”). 

3. The Subject Property is located in the R-3 Residential Zoning District as that term and 

district is defined by the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Reading, as amended (hereinafter referred to as 

the “Zoning Ordinance”). 

4. Applicant was represented by Mahlon J. Boyer, Esquire, of Bingaman Hess, Treeview 

Corporate Center, Suite 100, Two Meridian Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA  19610.  

5. Applicant requests relief to allow an 82 space parking lot on the Subject Property. 

6. Applicant requests relief from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 

  a. Section 600-804.A. to allow the maximum impervious coverage to be increased 

to 100%; 
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  b. Section 600-1401.C. to eliminate the requirement for landscaping/plantings 

within the proposed buffer strip along McKnight Street; 

  c. Section 600-1402.A. to eliminate the requirement for screening within the 

proposed buffer strip along McKnight Street; 

  d. Section 600-1503.A. to eliminate the requirement for clear sight triangles; and 

  e. Section 600-1602.N. to eliminate the requirement to plant shade trees within the 

parking lot. 

7. The Subject Property is approximately 129 feet by 240 feet and is currently a gravel 

parking lot in poor condition. 

8. The Subject Property is bounded by McKnight Street as its frontage and by alleys on its 

other three sides. 

9. The Subject Property is not bounded by any other properties. 

10. The foundation of the building previously located at the Subject Property remains in 

place. 

11. Applicant purchased the Subject Property as part of a city-wide parking relief program 

which is meant to create available parking to city residents throughout the city and is meant to alleviate 

the parking crisis in the city.     

12. Applicant proposes one entry lane and one exit lane from the parking lot. 

13. Applicant will install new sidewalk and curbing on McKnight Street as part of the 

proposed parking lot project. 

14. Applicant will repair the existing retaining walls. 

15. Applicant states an increase in the maximum impervious coverage to 100% will 

maximize the number of parking spaces at the Subject Property. 

16. Applicant will install a stone trench for storm water management and the existing 

foundation of the prior building will make landscaping and plantings difficult. 

17. A landscaping plan was submitted to the City Arborist without the required landscaping 
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and plantings in the buffer zone and Applicant states the plan was approved as submitted. 

18. Applicant states the elimination of the requirement for screenings within the proposed 

buffer strip along McKnight Street will create an open view of the parking lot for safety and police 

patrols. 

19. Applicant states the required clear sight triangle would force the elimination of 5 of the 

proposed 82 parking spaces, would eliminate 4 on-street parking spaces presently existing on McKnight 

Street, and would eliminate two deciduous shade trees it intends to plant as part of the design for the 

parking lot. 

20. Applicant states if it is required to plant 9 shade trees on the Subject Property it would 

lose approximately 12 of the 82 proposed parking spaces. 

21. Applicant intends to install security cameras at the parking lot and the required shade 

trees would reduce visibility and decrease safety.   

22. As part of the plan already approved by the City Arborist, Applicant will plant seven 

deciduous shade trees on the perimeter of the parking lot. 

23. Applicant states there is an unnecessary hardship due to the condition of the Subject 

Property created by its historical use and the requested variances are necessary to enable a reasonable use 

of the Subject Property. 

24. Applicant states the granting of the requested variances will not substantially or 

permanently impair the appropriate use of development of adjacent properties nor be detrimental to the 

public welfare and are the minimum variances to afford relief and represent the least modification 

possible. 

25. There were no objections to the requested relief. 

26. The Board finds the proposed use of the Subject Property will not be a detriment to the 

health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or the zoning district in general. 
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DISCUSSION 

 Applicant requests relief to allow an 82 space parking lot on the Subject Property.   Applicant 

requires relief from Sections 600-804.A., 600-1401.C., 600-1402.A., 600-1503.A., and 600-1602.N. of 

the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed use of the Subject Property will not be a detriment to the health, 

safety and welfare of the neighborhood or the zoning district in general. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Applicant is the Reading Parking Authority. 

2. The Subject Property is located at 625 McKnight Street, City of Reading, Berks County, 

Pennsylvania. 

3. The Subject Property is located in the R-3 Residential Zoning District. 

4. Applicant requests relief to allow an 82 space parking lot at the Subject Property. 

5. The Zoning Board is permitted to grant applications for variances and/or special 

exceptions and other relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance. 

6. The Zoning Board incorporates the findings of fact and conclusions of law as though 

fully set forth at length herein. 

7. In order to grant the relief, Applicant must show it has satisfied the relevant sections of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

8. After reviewing the Applicant’s request in detail, the Zoning Hearing Board enters the 

following Decision: 

a. Applicant is hereby granted all of the requested variances for an 82 space parking 

lot at the Subject Property. 

b. A lighting plan must be submitted depicting the type of lighting for shielding, the 

height of the light standards and a photo-metrics plan showing the foot candles for spill over to the 

Zoning Administrator. 

c. All parking areas of more than ten (10) spaces shall be approved by the 

Department of Public Works and the City of Reading Planning Commission. 
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d. Applicant shall comply with all relevant building and occupancy codes and 

ordinances as well as the plans and testimony submitted before the Zoning Board. 

e. Applicant may not use, expand, alter or otherwise use the Subject Property 

inconsistently with the contents of this Decision without making application requesting further relief from 

the Zoning Board. 

f. Failure to comply with any of these above-referenced conditions shall mean the 

immediate revocation of the relief granted herein. 

 

The decision of this Board is by a vote of     5     to     0     . 

 

 

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF THE CITY 

OF READING  

  

 /s/ Philip Rabena 

 PHILIP RABENA, CHAIRMAN 

  

 /s/ Thomas Fox 

 THOMAS FOX 

  

 /s/ Jeffrey Gattone 

 JEFFREY GATTONE 

  

 /s/ William Harst 

 WILLIAM HARST 

  

 /s/ Jared Barcz 

 Jared Barcz 

  

 /s/ Charles Jones 

 CHARLES JONES 

 


